conditions of the Placing Agreement, representing approximately 5.88% of the issued
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares
immediately upon completion of the Placing.

– 2 –

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are professional,
institutional, or other investors who are third parties independent of the Company and its
connected persons. The Company received net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting
the placing commission and other related expenses and professional fees, of approximately
HK$10,642,000. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for the purposes as
disclosed in the paragraph headed “Reasons for the Placing and Use of Proceeds” in the
Announcements.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing are set out as follows:

Immediately before
the Placing

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%

Advance Goal Group Limited (Note 1) 164,200,000 51.31% 164,200,000 48.29%
Chui Kai Tai (Note 2) 12,800,000 4.00% 12,800,000 3.76%
Leung Kwok Hi Michael (Note 2) 3,200,000 1.00% 3,200,000 0.94%
Lin Xiaoling (Note 2) 3,200,000 1.00% 3,200,000 0.94%
Leung Yiu Cheong (Note 2) 2,500,000 0.78% 2,500,000 0.74%
Chow Kwok Kee (Note 2) 80,000 0.03% 80,000 0.02%
Placees 0 0.00% 20,000,000 5.88%
Other public Shareholders 134,020,000 41.88% 134,020,000 39.42%

Total 320,000,000 100.00% 340,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 The entire issued share capital of Advance Goal Group Limited (“Advance Goal”) is legally and
beneficially owned as to 55%, 35% and 10% by Mr. Cheng Tsang Wai, Mr. Cheng Tsang Fu Dennis
and Ms. Liu Lee Lee Lily, respectively. Mr. Cheng Tsang Fu Dennis and Ms. Liu Lee Lee Lily are the
Directors of the Company.

– 3 –

2.	 Mr. Chui Kai Tai, Prof. Leung Kwok Hi Michael, Ms. Lin Xiaoling, Prof. Leung Yiu Cheong and Mr.
Chow Kwok Kee are Directors of the Company.

By order of the Board
DCB Holdings Limited
Cheng Tsang Fu Dennis

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 2 August 2022